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▪ Request for the approval of a site plan to allow 
construction of 104 single-family attached 
townhomes, including 12.5% MPDUs, private 
roads and alleys, and a centrally located 
community recreation area; 

▪ Current use: Montrose Baptist Church, the 
Montrose School and Child Development Center; 

▪ Located at the southeast corner of the 
intersection of Randolph Road and Putnam 
Road, within the North Bethesda/Garrett Park 
Master Plan area;  

▪ Approximately 8.44 acres in the RT-15 Zone; 
▪ Applicant: Winchester Homes; 
▪ Application acceptance date: December 12, 

2016. 
 

 

 

 

 

▪ Staff recommends approval with conditions. 
▪ The Site Plan approval includes approval of the Final Forest Conservation Plan and associated tree variance. 
▪ The Application was filed on December 12, 2016. 
▪ The application is being reviewed under the Zoning Ordinance that was in effect until October 29, 2014 

because under section 50.7.7.1.B the local map amendment was submitted on April 29, 2014 which is before 
the effective date of the new Zoning Ordinance. 

▪ The Planning Board approved Preliminary Plan 120160320 for this project per MCPB Resolution No. 17-017, 
dated April 6, 2017. 

▪ Staff has not received any comments on the Site Plan application from the community. 
 

 
 
 

Description 
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SECTION 1: RECOMMENDATION AND CONDITIONS  

Staff recommends approval of Site Plan 820170020, Randolph Farms, including the Final Forest 

Conservation Plan and associated tree variance, for 104 single-family attached townhomes, including 

12.5% Moderately Priced Dwelling Units (MPDUs), various private roads and alleys, and a centrally 

located community recreation area. All site development elements shown on the latest electronic 

version as of the date of this Staff Report submitted via ePlans to the M-NCPPC are required except as 

modified by the following conditions:  

1. Local Map Amendment Conformance 

The Applicant must comply with the approved Local Map Amendment G-964, adopted on 

February 2, 2016, by County Council Resolution No. 18-392. 

 

2. Preliminary Plan Conformance 

The Applicant must comply with the conditions of approval for Preliminary Plan No. 120160320 

as listed in the Planning Board Resolution No. MCPB 17-017, dated April 6, 2017, unless 

amended by the Planning Board, and as modified by this Resolution. 

 

3. Final Forest Conservation and Tree Save 

a. The Applicant must comply with the conditions of the Final Forest Conservation Plan 

(FFCP): 

i. Prior to any demolition, clearing, or grading on the Property, the Applicant must 

record in the Land Records of Montgomery County, a Certificate of Compliance 

Agreement approved by the M-NCPPC Office of General Counsel for use of a 

forest mitigation bank to satisfy the applicable forest conservation planting 

requirement. 

ii. The Sediment and Erosion Control Plan and Storm Water Management Plan 

must be consistent with the limits of disturbance and the associated tree/forest 

preservation measures of the FFCP. 

iii. The Applicant must comply with all tree protection and tree save measures 

shown on the approved FFCP.  Additional tree save measures not specified on 

the FFCP may be required by the M-NCPPC forest conservation inspector at the 

pre-construction meeting. 

 

4. Noise Attenuation  

a) Prior to the issuance of the Certified Site Plan, the Applicant must conduct a Phase I noise 

impact analysis to determine potential noise impacts from roadway noise along Randolph 

Road.  If exterior noise levels exceed the maximum allowable for the urban ring (65 dbA) at 

building faces or, subject to limited exceptions and Staff approval, within the central 

community recreational area, noise attenuation measures will be required. 

b) Prior to the issuance of the building permit for the first townhouse, the Applicant must 

provide certification to M-NCPPC Staff from an engineer who specializes in acoustical 

treatment that the building shell for all the impacted units has been designed to attenuate 
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the projected exterior noise levels above 65 dbA to an interior level not to exceed 45 Dba 

Ldn. The Applicant must construct the units in accordance with these design specifications, 

and any changes that may affect acoustical performance must be approved by the acoustical 

engineer in advance of installation.  

c) Prior to the issuance of the building permit for the first townhouse, the Applicant must 

provide certification to M-NCPPC Staff from an engineer who specializes in acoustical 

treatment that the central recreational area has been designed to attenuate the noise levels 

as shown on the Certified Site Plan. 

d) After construction is complete and prior to Final Inspection for any of the impacted units, 

the Applicant must submit to Staff, certification that the impacted units have been 

constructed in accordance with noise attenuation requirements.  

 

5. Green Area, Facilities, and Amenities 

a) The Applicant must provide a minimum of 2.99 acres of green area (35.4% of the net gross 

tract area), of which a minimum of 0.65 acres should be configured in a centrally located 

recreational space as shown on the Site Plan.  

b) On-site amenities including, but not limited to, pedestrian pathways, alleys, and hardscape 

recreation amenities, and public use space amenities adjacent to each row of townhouse 

units must be installed prior to Final Inspection for the respective row of units.  

c) The Applicant must install the landscaping associated with each row of townhouse units no 

later than the next growing season after completion of each row of townhouses and site 

work.  

 

6. Moderately Priced Dwelling Units (MPDUs)  

a) The Planning Board accepts the recommendations of the Montgomery County Department 

of Housing and Community Affairs (MCDHCA) in its letter dated June 2, 2017, and herby 

incorporates them as conditions of the Site Plan approval. The Applicant must comply fully 

with each of the recommendations as set forth in the letter, which MCDHCA may amend if 

the amendments do not conflict with other conditions of the Site Plan approval. 

b) The development must provide 12.5% MPDUs on-site in accordance with the requirements 

of Chapter 25A. 

c) Prior to issuance of any building permit for any residential unit, the MPDU agreement to 

build between the Applicant and the MCDHCA must be executed. 

 

7. Recreation Facilities  

a) The Applicant must provide at a minimum the following recreational facilities on-site as 

shown on the Site Plan: 

• 1 Open Play Area; 

• A Bike System (see conditions under Pedestrian and Bicycle Circulation for more 

details); 

• A Pedestrian System (see conditions under Pedestrian and Bicycle Circulation for 

more details); 
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• 1 Play Lot with 2 multi-age play structures, one each for 2-5-year-olds, and 5- to 12-

year-olds;  

• 7 Picnic/Sitting Areas with 14 benches; and 

• A minimum of six painted pavement games such as four square, hopscotch etc. on 

the fire access lane as shown on the Site Plan. 

 

8. Maintenance of Public Amenities  

The Applicant is responsible for maintaining all publicly accessible amenities including, but not 

limited to, pedestrian pathways, landscaping, hardscaping, recreation facilities, and green areas.  

 

9. Transportation 

a. The Planning Board accepts the recommendations of the Montgomery County 
Department of Permitting Services Right-of-Way (MCDPS-ROW) in its letter dated May 
30, 2017, and herby incorporates them as conditions of the Site Plan approval. The 
Applicant must comply fully with each of the recommendations as set forth in the letter, 
which MCDPS may amend if the amendments do not conflict with other conditions of 
the Site Plan approval. 

b. The Applicant must provide Private Roads A & B, including any sidewalks, bikeways, 
storm drainage facilities, street trees, street lights, private utility systems and other 
necessary improvements as required by this Site Plan within the delineated private road 
area (collectively, the “Private Road”), subject to the following conditions: 

i. If there are no structures above or below the Private Road, the record plat must 
show the Private Road in a separate parcel.  If there are structures above or 
below the Private Road, the record plat must clearly delineate the Private Road 
and include a metes and bounds description of the boundaries of the Private 
Road. 

ii. The Private Road must be subjected by reference on the plat to the Declaration 
of Restrictive Covenant for Private Roads recorded among the Land Records of 
Montgomery County, Maryland in Book 54062 at Page 338, and the terms and 
conditions as required by the Montgomery County Code with regard to private 
roads set forth at § 50-4.3.E et seq. 

iii. Prior to issuance of building permit, the Applicant must deliver to the Planning 
Department, with a copy to MCDPS, certification by a professional engineer 
licensed in the State of Maryland that the Private Roads have been designed 
and the applicable building permits will provide for construction in accordance 
with the paving detail and cross-section specifications required by the 
Montgomery County Road Code, as may be modified on this Site Plan, and that 
the road has been designed for safe use including horizontal and vertical 
alignments for the intended target speed, adequate typical section(s) for 
vehicles/pedestrians/bicyclists, ADA compliance, drainage facilities, sight 
distances, points of access and parking, and all necessary requirements for 
emergency access, egress, and apparatus as required by the Montgomery 
County Fire Marshal. 
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c. The Applicant must construct all road(s) within the rights-of-way shown on the 
approved Site Plan subject to the following conditions:  

 
I. The connection of Putnam Road and Macon Road must be designed and 

constructed per the typical Montgomery County Road Code Standard MC-2002.01 
as modified by the section shown on the Site Plan. All necessary details for this 
required connection must be reviewed and approved by MCDPS-ROW at the time 
of ROW permit. MCDPS-ROW may modify any details of this connection if the 
modifications do not conflict with any other conditions of approval. 

II. Private Road A (46-foot-wide right-of-way) must be designed and constructed per 

the typical Montgomery County Road Code Standard MC-2001.02 as modified by 

the section shown on the Site Plan; 

III. Private Road B (41-foot-wide right-of-way) must be designed and constructed per 

the typical Montgomery County Road Code Standard MC-2001.01 as modified by 

the section shown on the Site Plan; 

IV. Private Alleys C, D, E, & F must be designed and constructed per the typical 

Montgomery County Road Code Standard MC-200.01 as modified by the section 

shown on the Site Plan. 

d. Prior to the Final Inspection for the last townhouse unit, the Applicant must have all 
public and private roads, alleys, sidewalks, ramps and cross walks complete and open to 
the public. 

 
10. Pedestrian & Bicycle Circulation 

The Applicant must construct all sidewalks, and bike lane improvements within the rights-of-way 

shown on the approved Site Plan, subject to the following conditions:  

a) Construct the 8-foot wide separated bike lane with green buffers and a 6-foot wide 
sidewalk along the frontage of Randolph Road, and transition to a shared-use-path 
east of the Subject Property frontage to Hunters Lane along Randolph Road as 
shown on the Site Plan; 

b) Upgrade the substandard sidewalks to be 5-foot wide along the two adjacent 
roadways of Putnam Road and Macon Road as shown on the Site Plan. 

c) Provide 2 inverted-U bike racks as shown on the Site Plan. 

 

11. Fire and Rescue 

The Planning Board accepts the recommendations of the Montgomery County Department of 

Permitting Services Fire Department Access and Water Supply (MCDPS FDA&WS) comments, in 

its letter dated May 15, 2017, and hereby incorporates them as conditions of approval.  The 

Applicant must comply with each of the recommendations set forth in the letter, which MCDPS 

FDA&WS may amend if the amendments do not conflict with other conditions of Site Plan 

approval. 
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12. Building Height  

The maximum height for the townhouse units is 35 feet.  
 

13. Site Design  

a) The exterior architectural character, proportion, materials, and articulation of all buildings must 

be substantially similar to the schematic elevations shown on the latest Site Plan drawings. 

b) The exterior architectural character, proportion, materials, and articulation of the MPDUs must 
be substantially similar to the exterior architectural character, proportion, materials, and 
articulation of the market-rate units.  

c) Side elevations of “High Visibility End Units,” as identified in the Site Plan submission must be 
substantially similar to the schematic elevations shown on the latest Site Plan drawings. 

 
14. Lighting  

a) Prior to issuance of certified Site Plan, the Applicant must provide to Staff a certification from a 

qualified professional that the exterior lighting conforms to the latest Illuminating Engineering 

Society of the North American (IESNA) recommendations (Model Lighting Ordinance-MLO:  June 

15, 2011, or as superseded) for the development of this type. All on-site exterior area lighting 

must be in accordance with this certification. 

b) Deflectors must be installed on all proposed up-lighting fixtures to prevent excess illumination 

and glare.  

c) Illumination levels generated from on-site lighting must not exceed 0.5 footcandles (fc) at any 

property line abutting residentially developed properties. 

d) All on-site, light fixtures must be full or partial cut-off fixtures. 

e) Streetlights and other pole-mounted lights must not exceed 15 feet in height including the light 

fixture.  

 

15. Site Plan Surety and Maintenance Agreement 

Prior to issuance of any building permit or sediment control permit, the Applicant must enter 

into a Site Plan Surety and Maintenance Agreement with the Planning Board.  The Agreement 

must include a performance bond(s) or other forms of surety as required by Section 59-D-3.5(d), 

or 59.7.3.4.K.4, of the Montgomery County Zoning Ordinance, with the following provision:  

a. A cost estimate of the materials and facilities, which, upon M-NCPPC Staff approval, will 

establish the surety amount. 

b. The cost estimate must include applicable Site Plan elements, including, but not limited 

to entrance signage features, plant material, on-site lighting, recreational facilities, site 

furniture, mailbox pad sites, trash enclosures, retaining walls, fences, railings, the 

private roads, private alleys, private sidewalks and paths, private fire hydrant system, 

and associated improvements. 

c. The bond or surety must be tied to the development program, and completion of all 

improvements covered by the surety will be followed by inspection and release of the 

surety.   

d. The bond or surety shall be clearly described within the Site Plan Surety & Maintenance 

Agreement including all relevant conditions and specific Certified Site Plan sheets 

depicting the limits of each row of townhouse units.   
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16. Development Program 

The Applicant must construct the development in accordance with a development program that 

will be reviewed and approved by M-NCPPC Staff prior to the approval of the Certified Site Plan.  

The development program must include the following items:  

a. Clearing and grading must correspond to the construction phasing to minimize soil 

erosion. 

b. The development program must provide phasing of stormwater management, sediment 

and erosion control, and other features. 

 

17. Certified Site Plan 

Prior to the approval of the Certified Site Plan, the following revisions must be made and/or 

information provided subject to Staff review and approval:  

a. Include the stormwater management concept approval letter, development program, 

Preliminary Plan resolution and Site Plan resolution on the approval or cover sheet(s).  

b. Include table showing conformance with the M-NCPPC Recreation Guidelines on the 

approval or cover sheet(s). 

c. The sidewalk ramp along Private Alley C must be outside the access easement of Lot 13.  

d. Demonstrate on the Site Plan drawings that no more than three continuous townhouses 

are located along the same front building line and that the variation in building line is a 

minimum of two feet.  

e. Delete the proposed handicap ramp for crossing Putnam Road at the intersection of 

Putnam Road and Macon Road.  

f. Revise note 24 under “General Notes” on sheet 1 to read: “Street trees and street lights 

will be reviewed and approved by MCDPS-ROW section at the time of ROW permit”.  

g. Ensure consistency of all details and layout in the drawings listed below:  

• Site Plan drawings 

• Landscape & Lighting drawings  

• Architectural drawings  

• FFCP drawings 
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SECTION 2: CONTEXT AND SITE DESCRIPTION 

Vicinity  

The Property (outlined in red in Figures 1 and 2) is approximately 8.44 acres and is located at 5020, 5010 

and 5100 Randolph Road just east of White Flint. It comprises Lots 4, 5 and 32 in Block 2 of the Randolph 

Farms Subdivision. It is bordered by Randolph Road to the north, Putnam Road to the west, Macon Road 

to the south and detached single-family houses to the south and east.  

To the north, east and south of the Property, the single-family communities are zoned R-60 and R-90. To 

the west is the CR 1.5 zoned Loehmann’s Plaza commercial shopping center, and to the southwest is a 

multi-family area zoned R-20 and R-30.  

The White Flint Metro Station is approximately 1.1 miles to the west of the Property, while the 

Twinbrook Metro Station is approximately 1.6 miles to the northwest of the Property. The Property is 

served by bus along Randolph Road and Parklawn Drive to both Metro stations. 

Figure 1: Vicinity Map  

Existing Conditions 

The Property currently contains Montrose Baptist Church, the Montrose Christian School and the 

Montrose Christian Child Development Center in several buildings on site totaling 88,940 square feet 

and a large parking lot with approximately 160 parking spaces. The school and the childcare center have 

been operating for over fifty years, with current student enrollment averaging 250, but at one time 

served over 500 pupils.  
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There are no streams, wetlands, floodplains, or environmental buffers on the Property. However, there 

is a stream valley buffer near the terminus of Macon Road and Putnam Road, which is associated with 

an offsite stream. The Property gently slopes down approximately 34 feet from a high point near the 

existing main entrance off Randolph Road towards the south-western corner of the Property. The 

Property is served by public water and sewer.  

Figure 2: Site Map 

 

SECTION 3: PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Previous Approvals 

On February 2, 2016, the Montgomery County Council rezoned the Property from the R-60/R-90 Zones 

to the RT-15 Zone by Local Map Amendment G-964 (County Council Resolution 18-392). During the Local 

Map Amendment for the Property, after negotiations with the Randolph Civic Association (RCA), the 

Applicant voluntarily limited development to a maximum of 109 townhouse units by private covenant, 

filed in the County land records.  

On April 6, 2017, the Planning Board approved Preliminary Plan No. 120160320, (Resolution MCPB No. 

17-017) for 106 townhouse lots, with a minimum of 12.5% MPDUs, and the associated private roads, 

private alleys, and HOA parcel(s) with the final number of townhouse lots and MPDUs to be determined 

at Site Plan. The Planning Board expressed concern regarding the size of the green area in relation to the 

number of units proposed, and had specific concerns regarding the size of the central community 

recreational area.  
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Proposal 

The Applicant proposes to construct 104 single-family attached townhomes, including 12.5% MPDUs, 

(Figure 3: Proposed Site Plan). In addition to the residential units, the proposed development will 

include: 

• A centrally located community recreation area of 0.65 acres; 

• Vehicular and pedestrian connection of Putnam Road with Macon Road; 

• Private Roads A and B, that will provide direct access from Randolph Road and Putnam Road, 

respectively, to the site and the internal alleys; 

• New pedestrian sidewalks within the Property and along Randolph Road, Putnam Road and 

Macon Road street frontages; 

• Several small landscaped/open space areas throughout the Property; 

• A total of 274 parking spaces (includes garage spaces for both one- and two-car garage units, 

two visitor parking lots and additional parking on some of the driveways); 

• Two inverted-U bike racks within the recreation area; and 

• Vehicular access to an adjacent property owner (Lot 13).  

 
Figure 3: Proposed Site Plan   

Lot 

13 
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The typical front elevation (Figure 4) shows that all townhomes will be rear-loaded (vehicular access 

from alleys) with pedestrian access and building fronts facing public roads, private roads that have 

attained the status of public roads, or open space/green areas. The centrally located recreation area will 

anchor the site, providing a gathering space for the residents. 

Figure 4: Typical front elevation of a row of townhomes 

Community Outreach 

The Applicant has complied with all submittal and noticing requirements. The Applicant held several 

public meetings with the local community in connection with the rezoning of the site from R-60/R-90 

zones to the RT-15 zone. The Applicant sent individual notices to 122 neighboring residents, and on 

November 22, 2016, held the required pre-submission meeting at the Veirs Mill Local Park activities 

building, which was attended by 13 citizens. Staff has not received any comments from the community 

regarding this Site Plan application. 

 
SECTION 4: SITE PLAN ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS 

Master Plan Conformance  

The Subject Property is located within the 1992 North Bethesda/Garrett Park Master Plan area. One of 

the goals of the Master Plan is to ‘Preserve and increase the variety of housing stock, including 

affordable housing’ (p 33). 

The project will provide new dwelling types to create a variety of housing in the community, of which 

12.5% of the units will be MPDUs. 

The Master Plan also seeks to ‘Direct future development to land nearest to Metro stops and new transit 

stations, and to areas best served by transportation infrastructure’ (p 33). 

The Property is approximately one mile from the White Flint Metro Station, and 1.5 miles from the 

Twinbrook Metro Station. Bus services along Randolph Road and Parklawn Drive provide transit 

connections to both Metro stations. 

The Site Plan is therefore in substantial conformance with the applicable recommendations of the 

Master Plan. 
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Transportation  
 
Transportation Adequate Public Facilities Test 
The Planning Board approved the adequate public facilities test for this project under Preliminary Plan 

No. 120160320 on March 16, 2017. The proposed development was not required to satisfy the Local 

Area Transportation Review Test (LATR) test, because the proposed land use generates fewer trips than 

the trips generated by existing uses on the Property. 

 

The Transportation Policy Area Review (TPAR) payment of 25% of the MCDPS development impact tax 

will not be required to satisfy the Policy Area Review test, because the project will generate fewer than 

three new peak-hour trips. 

 
Environment 
 
Environmental Guidelines 

Staff approved a Natural Resources Inventory/Forest Stand Delineation (NRI/FSD) (No. 420160570) for 

the Subject Property on October 20, 2015. The Subject Property contains no streams or their buffers, 

wetlands or their buffers, steep slopes, 100-year floodplains, or known habitats of rare, threatened, and 

endangered species. There is a stream buffer adjacent to the southwest corner of the Property that 

overlaps the intersection of Macon and Putnam Roads. A barricade and some trees (less than specimen 

size) currently separate the end of these two roads. The Applicant is being required to complete this 

connection, and the disturbance required for reconnecting the intersection is minimal. On a case-by-

case basis, the Environmental Guidelines permit construction of infrastructure such as roadways, when 

deemed necessary. Staff supports this connection, and finds this plan to be in conformance with the 

Environmental Guidelines. 

 
Forest Conservation Plan 
The Application is subject to the Montgomery County Forest Conservation Law, and a Preliminary Forest 

Conservation Plan (PFCP) was approved in conjunction with the Preliminary Plan approval on March 16, 

2017. There is no forest on the Property. The land use, zoning and net tract area result in an 

afforestation requirement of 1.29 acres of forest planting. The PFCP included the removal of an existing 

on-site Forest Conservation Easement of 0.078 acres because this existing easement area did not meet 

the criteria in the Forest Conservation Law to qualify as forest, and presented a problem for 

enforcement due to its fragmentary and isolated location. Because the Applicant is fulfilling their forest 

conservation mitigation requirements off-site, the easement area must be replaced at a ratio of 2:1; 

therefore, the Applicant will purchase additional forest banking credits equal to planting 0.156 acres of 

forest. The total forest conservation mitigation requirement is for 1.446 acres of forest planted (1.29 

acres of forest planting plus 0.156 acres for replacement of the forest conservation easement), or 

double that amount of forest preserved, in an approved off-site forest bank. 

 
Forest Conservation Variance 

Section 22A-12(b) (3) of County code identifies certain individual trees as high priority for retention and 

protection.  Any impact to these trees, including removal of the subject tree or disturbance within the 

tree’s critical root zone (CRZ) requires a variance.  An applicant for a variance must provide certain 
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written information in support of the required findings in accordance with Section 22A-21 of the County 

code.  The code requires no impact to trees that: measure 30 inches or greater, dbh; are part of an 

historic site or designated with an historic structure; are designated as a national, State, or County 

champion tree; are at least 75 percent of the diameter of the current State champion tree of that 

species; or trees, shrubs, or plants that are designated as Federal or State rare, threatened, or 

endangered species. 

 
Variance Request  
The PFCP included approval of a variance request to impact the Critical Root Zone (CRZ) of 20 trees that 

are considered high priority for retention under Section 22A-12(b) of the County code. Thirteen of these 

trees will be removed; the other seven will be saved.  

 
The applicant is required to extend a shared use path east to Hunters Lane as a condition of Site Plan 

approval. Disturbance associated with construction of this path will impact the CRZ of a 40-inch red oak 

tree in the front yard of a neighboring property, which is considered high priority for retention under 

Section 22A-12(b) of the County code.  The tree will be impacted but saved.  Therefore, in addition to 

the variance approved at the preliminary plan approval for the 20 trees mentioned above, the Final 

Forest Conservation Plan includes a new variance request to impact the CRZ of this tree.  The applicant 

has submitted an amended variance request to include this tree. A copy of the variance request letter, 

specifying the amount of CRZ disturbance is attached (Attachment 5). 

 
Justification: 
Staff believes that denial of the requested variance would constitute a hardship to the applicant, 

because the applicant cannot complete the project without fulfilling the associated condition of Site 

Plan approval.  The sidewalk connection to the street corner is necessary to provide safe passage for 

pedestrians along Randolph Road and to extend the bike connection along the frontage of the property 

to the closest intersection.  This finding must be met when determining whether to consider a variance 

for the project.  Based on this finding, staff finds that a variance can be considered. 

 
For a variance to be granted, Section 22A-21 of the County code sets forth the findings that must be 

made by the Planning Board or Planning Director, as appropriate. Staff has made the following 

determinations that granting the requested variance: 

   
1. Will not confer on the applicant a special privilege that would be denied to other applicants. 

 
The CRZ impacts to this tree result from construction of an element required as a condition of 

site plan approval and would likely be a requirement of any applicant redeveloping the Property.  

Staff has determined that the impacts to the tree subject to the variance requirement cannot be 

avoided.   Therefore, staff finds that the granting of this variance is not a special privilege that 

would be denied to other applicants.   
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2. Is not based on conditions or circumstances which are the result of the actions by the 
applicant. 

 
The requested variance is not based on conditions or circumstances which are the result of 

actions by the applicant, but on engineering and site constraints and a condition of Site Plan 

approval. 

3. Is not based on a condition relating to land or building use, either permitted or non-

conforming, on a neighboring property. 

The requested variance is not a result of land or building use on a neighboring property. 

4. Will not violate State water quality standards or cause measurable degradation in water 
quality. 

 
The affected tree will be saved, and will continue to function intercepting, storing and filtering 

rainfall.  The project will not violate State water quality standards or cause a measurable 

degradation in water quality. 

County Arborist’s Recommendation on the Variance 

In accordance with Montgomery County Code Section 22A-21(c), the Planning Department referred a 

copy of the variance request to the County Arborist in the Montgomery County Department of 

Environmental Protection for a recommendation prior to acting on the request. On June 15, 2017, the 

County Arborist issued her recommendations on the variance request and recommended the variance 

be approved with mitigation (Attachment 4). 

 

Variance Recommendation  

Staff recommends that the Planning Board approve the requested variance. 

 

Noise Mitigation 

 

The site fronts Randolph Road, which is an arterial road carrying average daily traffic of more than 

20,000 vehicles per day.  According to Montgomery County’s Noise Guidelines, residential developments 

within 600 feet of arterials may require noise attenuation to keep interior noise levels below the 

recommended level of 45 dbA, and exterior public use spaces below 65 dbA.  

 

Prior to the issuance of the Certified Site Plan, the Applicant must conduct a Phase I noise impact 

analysis to determine potential noise impacts from roadway noise along Randolph Road.  If exterior 

noise levels exceed the maximum allowable for the urban ring (65 dbA) at building faces or within the 

central community recreational area, noise attenuation measures will be required. 

 

Prior to the issuance of the Certified Site Plan, the Applicant must provide certification that the building 

shell for all the impacted units has been designed to attenuate the projected exterior noise levels above 

65 dbA to an interior level not to exceed 45 Dba Ldn and that the central recreational area has been 
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designed to attenuate the noise levels not to exceed 65 Dba Ldn, if applicable. The Applicant must 

construct the units in accordance with these design specifications, and any changes that may affect 

acoustical performance must be approved by the acoustical engineer in advance of installation.  

 

Site Plan Findings 

Section 59-D-3.4. (C) of the Zoning Ordinance states that the Planning Board, in reaching its decision, 

must require that: 

1. the site plan conforms to all non-illustrative elements of a development plan or diagrammatic 

plan, and all binding elements of a schematic development plan, certified by the Hearing 

Examiner under Section 59-D-1.64, or is consistent with an approved project plan for the optional 

method of development, if required unless the Planning Board expressly modifies any element of 

the project plan; 

 

On February 2, 2016, the Montgomery County Council rezoned the Property from the R-60/R-90 

Zones to the RT-15 Zone by Local Map Amendment G-964 (Council Resolution 18-392). The 

application was filed under the standard method of development, which does not require the 

submission of a development plan. There were no binding elements as a part of the Council’s 

approval of the LMA G-964. 

 

2. the site plan meets all the requirements of the zone in which it is located, and where applicable 

conforms to an urban renewal plan approved under Chapter 56; 

 

Zoning Code Regulation Compliance  

 

The proposed Site Plan, with Staff’s recommended conditions of approval, meets all the 

requirements of the RT-15 Zone under Section 59-C-1.73 as shown by the development data 

analysis Table 2.  

 
Table 2: Applicable Development Standards, RT-15 Zone  

Development Standards  Required Provided 

Minimum Tract Area (Section 59-C-1.731.a) 40,000 sq. ft. 8.44 Acres 

Green Area (% of tract) (Section 59-C-1.734.b) 30% min. 35.4% (2.99 Acres) 

Maximum Density (Section 59-C-1.731.b) 15 D.U./Ac.  

(109 D.U. per 

private 

covenant) 

12.32 D.U./Ac. 

(104 D.U.) 
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Development Standards  Required Provided 

Minimum building setback from any dwelling 

unit in a detached house or land classified in a 

Residential Detached zone. (Section 59-C-

1.732.a) 

30’ 30’ 

Minimum building setback from any public 

street (Section 59-C-1.732.b) 

20’ 20’ 

Minimum building setback from an abutting 

lot: Side (end unit) (Section 59-C-1.732.c-1) 

8’ 8’ 

Minimum building setback from an abutting 

lot:   Rear (Section 59-C-1.732.c-2) 

20’ 20’ 

Maximum Building Height for a Principal 

Building (Section 59-C-1.732.a) 

35’ 35’ 

Maximum Building Height for an Accessory 

Building (Section 59-C-1.732.b) 

25’ 25’ 

Moderately Priced Dwelling Units (MPDUs) 

(Section 59-C-1.74) 

Min. 12.5% of  

total units 

12.5% of total units 

(13 D.U.) 

On-site parking spaces (Section 59-C-1.75) 208 (2 Sp./D.U.) 274 (2.63 Sp./D.U.) 

 

Townhouse Row Design  

Section 59-C-1.722 (a) states that “Eight townhouses is the maximum number permitted in any 

one attached row”. 

 

Section 59-C-1.722 (b) states that “Three continuous, attached townhouses is the maximum 

number permitted with the same front building line. The variations in building line must be at 

least 2 feet.”  

 

As shown on the Site Plan, no more than eight townhouses are in any attached row. Prior to the 

Certified Site Plan approval, the Applicant must demonstrate on the Site Plan drawings that no 

more than three, continuous townhouses are located along the same front building line and that 

the variation in front building line is a minimum of 2 feet.  

 

Urban Renewal Plan Building and Structures 

The Subject Property is not within an Urban Renewal Area. 
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3. the locations of buildings and structures, open spaces, landscaping, recreation facilities, and 

pedestrian and vehicular circulation systems are adequate, safe and efficient; 

 

Building and Structures 

The proposed townhouses front onto three public streets--Randolph Road, Putnam Road and 

Macon Road-- with a minimum required setback of 20 feet along each road frontage, creating a 

safe and inviting public realm. The townhouses are set back minimum 20-feet from adjoining 

lots’ rear yards; and minimum eight feet from adjoining lots’ side yards. Within the site, the 

townhouses are designed to face onto green areas/open spaces, private roads which will attain 

the status of public roads, or public streets. All garages have access to alleys. 

 

Staff finds the locations of the buildings and structures meet all the building setback 

requirements of the Zoning Ordinance and are adequate, safe and efficient.  

 

Open Spaces 

Section 59-C-1.734.b of the Zoning Ordinance requires that a minimum of 30% of the tract must 

be devoted to green area. The Site Plan exceeds this requirement by providing 35.4% (2.99 

acres) of the Subject Property as green area as shown below in Figure 5. The green areas are 

designed in an adequate, safe, and efficient layout for easy access. The centrally located 

community recreational area is further described in the recreational facilities section. 

 

 
Figure 5: Green Area 

 

Landscaping and Lighting Plans  

Landscaping and lighting, as well as other site amenities, will be safe, adequate, and efficient for 

year-round use and enjoyment by residents and visitors. The proposed Site Plan will enhance 

the streetscape along Randolph Road, Putnam Road and Macon Road with sidewalks, street 

lights and street trees. Private Road A and B will have similar streetscaping elements as well. The 
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central gathering space will have a lawn area for outdoor play with generous tree planting and 

sitting areas. The front yards of all townhomes will be landscaped with shrubs and small 

plantings. 

 

The proposed lighting for the development will meet the industry IESNA illumination standards 

for visibility during evening hours. The on-site lighting will limit the necessary light levels to 

streets and sidewalks and will prevent light spillover to adjacent areas.   

 

Recreational Facilities  

A centrally located community recreation area will anchor the site (Figure 6), providing a 

gathering space for the residents. Opportunities for passive recreation use can occur on the 

various small landscaped/green areas throughout the Property. These landscaped areas will 

contain the following recreational facilities: 

• Pedestrian paths; 

• 1 Open Play Area; 

• Two inverted-U bike racks; 

• 1 Play Lot with 2 multi-age play structures, one each for 2-5-year-olds, and 5- to 12-

year-olds;  

• 7 Picnic/Sitting Areas with 14 benches; and 

• A minimum of 6 painted pavement games such as four square and hopscotch on the 

fire access lane as shown on the Site Plan; 

The total sum of these facilities is consistent with the Planning Board’s Recreation Guidelines for 

a townhouse development and the anticipated demand by population category. Staff finds 

these to be adequate, safe and efficient. 
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Figure 6: Central Community Recreational Area 

Pedestrian and Vehicular Circulation  
The existing vehicular access to the Property includes two curb cuts from Randolph Road and 

one from Putnam Road. The proposed development will replace the two existing curb cuts on 

Randolph Road with one curb cut, and replace the existing curb cut on Putnam Road with a new 

private street connection into the proposed development. The proposed plan completes the 

connection between Putnam Road and Macon Road. Adequate internal circulation is provided 

with the following roads: 

• A north-south private road into the site from Randolph Road; 

• An east-west private road into the site from Putnam Road; 

• A series of internal private alleys and sidewalks; and 

• A separated bike lane and a shared-use path along Randolph Road.   

The Site Plan provides 274 vehicle parking spaces, which exceed the minimum required 208 

spaces for the zone. In addition, two inverted-U bike racks will be provided at the central 

recreation area. Figure 7 illustrates the circulation plan for the entire site. The internal roads will 

provide access to all buildings, parking lots and garages and the network of sidewalks will allow 
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pedestrians to access all buildings, green spaces and the surrounding public roads. Staff finds 

the pedestrian and vehicular circulation to be adequate, safe and efficient. 

 

 
    Figure 7: Circulation Plan 

 
4. each structure and use is compatible with other uses and other site plans, and with existing and 

proposed adjacent development; and  

 

The proposed townhouses are compatible with the neighboring residential uses in the area, 

which lie to the north, east and south of the proposed development. They are also compatible 

with the existing Loehmann’s Plaza commercial shopping center, which lies to the west of the 

Subject Property, in terms of the building height. 

 

5. the site plan meets all applicable requirements of Chapter 22A regarding forest conservation, 

Chapter 19 regarding water resource protection, and any other applicable laws.  

 

The Site Plan meets the requirements of the Montgomery County Forest Conservation Law, the 

County’s Environmental Guidelines regarding Water Quality and Stormwater management 

requirements for ESD as discussed in detail on the environment section, pages 13-15 of this 

report. 
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CONCLUSION 

This Site Plan meets all applicable requirements of the applicable Zoning Ordinance; meets all the 

applicable requirements of Chapter 22A, forest conservation law; is consistent with the goals and 

recommendation of the North Bethesda/Garrett Park Master Plan and the previously approved 

Preliminary Plan No. 120160320; and has been reviewed by other applicable County agencies, all of 

whom support the application. Therefore, Staff recommends approval of this Site Plan 820170020 with 

the conditions set out at the beginning of this report.   

 

 

ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Preliminary Plan No. 120160320, MCPB No. 17-017, dated April 6, 2017 

2. Site Plan Rendering  

3. High Visibility End Units Diagram and Schematic Elevations 

4. County Arborist Approval letter, dated June 15, 2017 

5. FFCP Variance Request  

6. MCDPS Stormwater Management Plan Approval letter, dated April 20, 2017 

7. MCDPS Fire Code Enforcement Section letter, dated May 15, 2017 

8. MCDHCA letter, dated June 2, 2017  

9. MCDPS Right-of-Way letter, dated May 30, 2017. 
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Isiah Leggett Lisa Feldt

County Executive Director

255 Rockville Pike, Suite 120  Rockville, Maryland 20850  240-777-0311 240-777-7715 FAX
www.montgomerycountymd.gov/dep

 
montgomerycountymd.gov/311 301-251-4850 TTY

June 15, 2017 

Casey Anderson, Chair 
Montgomery County Planning Board 
Maryland National Capital Park & Planning Commission
8787 Georgia Avenue  
Silver Spring, Maryland  20910 

RE:    Randolph Farms – Revision to Site Plan, ePlan 820170020, NRI/FSD application accepted on 
9/25/2015 

Dear Mr. Anderson: 

All applications for a variance from the requirements of Chapter 22A of the County Code 
submitted after October 1, 2009 are subject to Section 22A-12(b)(3).  Accordingly, given that the 
application for the above referenced request was submitted after that date and must comply with Chapter 
22A, and the Montgomery County Planning Department (“Planning Department”) has completed all 
review required under applicable law, I am providing the following recommendation pertaining to this 
request for a variance. 

Section 22A-21(d) of the Forest Conservation Law states that a variance must not be granted if 
granting the request: 

1. Will confer on the applicant a special privilege that would be denied to other applicants;
2. Is based on conditions or circumstances which are the result of the actions by the applicant;
3. Arises from a condition relating to land or building use, either permitted or nonconforming, on a 

neighboring property; or 
4. Will violate State water quality standards or cause measurable degradation in water quality.

Applying the above conditions to the plan submitted by the applicant, I make the following 
findings as the result of my review:

1. The granting of a variance in this case would not confer a special privilege on this applicant that 
would be denied other applicants as long as the same criteria are applied in each case.  Therefore, 
the variance can be granted under this criterion.

2. Based on a discussion on March 19, 2010 between representatives of the County, the Planning 
Department, and the Maryland Department of Natural Resources Forest Service, the disturbance
of trees, or other vegetation, as a result of development activity is not, in and of itself, interpreted 
as a condition or circumstance that is the result of the actions by the applicant.  Therefore, the 
variance can be granted under this criterion, as long as appropriate mitigation is provided for the 
resources disturbed.
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Casey Anderson  
June 15, 2017 
Page 2

3. The disturbance of trees, or other vegetation, by the applicant does not arise from a condition 
relating to land or building use, either permitted or nonconforming, on a neighboring property.  
Therefore, the variance can be granted under this criterion.

4. The disturbance of trees, or other vegetation, by the applicant will not result in a violation of State 
water quality standards or cause measurable degradation in water quality.  Therefore, the variance 
can be granted under this criterion. 

Therefore, I recommend a finding by the Planning Board that this applicant qualifies for a 
variance conditioned upon meeting ‘conditions of approval’ pertaining to variance trees recommended by 
Planning staff, as well as the applicant mitigating for the loss of resources due to removal or disturbance 
to trees, and other vegetation, subject to the law based on the limits of disturbance (LOD) recommended 
during the review by the Planning Department.  In the case of removal, the entire area of the critical root 
zone (CRZ) should be included in mitigation calculations regardless of the location of the CRZ (i.e., even 
that portion of the CRZ located on an adjacent property).  When trees are disturbed, any area within the 
CRZ where the roots are severed, compacted, etc., such that the roots are not functioning as they were 
before the disturbance must be mitigated.  Exceptions should not be allowed for trees in poor or 
hazardous condition because the loss of CRZ eliminates the future potential of the area to support a tree or 
provide stormwater management. Tree protection techniques implemented according to industry 
standards, such as trimming branches or installing temporary mulch mats to limit soil compaction during 
construction without permanently reducing the critical root zone, are acceptable mitigation to limit 
disturbance.  Techniques such as root pruning should be used to improve survival rates of impacted trees 
but they should not be considered mitigation for the permanent loss of critical root zone.  I recommend 
requiring mitigation based on the number of square feet of the critical root zone lost or disturbed.  The 
mitigation can be met using any currently acceptable method under Chapter 22A of the Montgomery 
County Code.   

 In the event that minor revisions to the impacts to trees subject to variance provisions are 
approved by the Planning Department, the mitigation requirements outlined above should apply to the 
removal or disturbance to the CRZ of all trees subject to the law as a result of the revised LOD. 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me directly.   

       
Sincerely,    

Laura Miller 
       County Arborist   

cc:  Steve Findley, Planner Coordinator
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April 18, 2017 

Forest Conservation Program Manager  
Maryland National Park & Planning Commission 
8787 Georgia Avenue 
Silver Spring, Maryland 20910 

Re: Randolph Farms - Variance Request 

On behalf of our client, Winchester Homes, we are requesting a variance of Section 22A-12.(b)(3)(c) of 
the Montgomery County Code. 

(3) The following trees, shrubs, plants, and specific areas are priority for retention and protection and 
must be left in an undisturbed condition unless the Planning Board or Planning Director, as appropriate, 
finds that the applicant qualifies for a variance under Section 22A-21: 

    (C)   Any tree with a diameter, measured at 4.5 feet above the ground, of: 
              (i)   30 inches or more; or 

(ii)  75% or more of the diameter, measured at 4.5 feet above ground, of the current State 
champion tree of that species.

Section 5-1611 of the Maryland State Code grants the authority to Montgomery County (local 
authority) for approval of the variances, and Section 22A-21 Variance, of the Montgomery County Code 
establishes the criteria to grant a variance. 

The subject property, Randolph Farms, Lots 4, 5 & 32, Block ‘2’, is an 8.44 Ac site located in the 
southeast quadrant of the intersection of Randolph Road and Putnam Road in Rockville, Maryland, a 
community in the south east portion of Montgomery County. The site currently houses the Montrose 
Baptist Church, Montrose Christina School, and the Montrose Christian Child Development Center, and 
is currently, not forested. Existing single family houses abut the property along the East, large single 
family lots abut the property to the south, and smaller single family homes as well to the north on the 
opposite side of Randolph Road.  To the West of the property, across Putnam Road, is an existing 
shopping center. 

The applicant is requesting a variance to affect the following trees that measures 30” or greater in 
diameter at breast height (dbh):

Request to remove the following trees: 
Tree #1 – 36” dbh Willow Oak – Good Condition 
Tree #2 – 31” dbh Willow Oak – Good Condition 
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Request to remove the following trees (continued): 
Tree #3 – 30” dbh Willow Oak – Good Condition 
Tree #4 – 30” dbh Willow Oak – Good Condition 
Tree #5 – 31” dbh Willow Oak – Fair Condition 
Tree #6 – 33” dbh Willow Oak – Fair Condition 
Tree #9 – 31” dbh Willow Oak – Fair Condition 
Tree #22 –42” dbh Red Oak – Good Condition 
Tree #30 – 50” dbh Tulip Poplar – Good/Fair Condition 
Tree #38 – 32” dbh Red Oak – Good Condition 
Tree #41 – 31” dbh Red Oak – Good Condition 
Tree #43 – 36” dbh Red Oak – Good Condition 
Tree #46 – 37” dbh Pin Oak – Good Condition 

Request to impact the critical root zones of the following trees: 
Tree #10 – 48” dbh Pin Oak – Good Condition 
Tree #15 – 30” dbh Tulip Poplar – Good Condition 
Tree #16 – 48” dbh Tulip Poplar – Good Condition 
Tree #28 – 34” dbh Tulip Poplar – Good Condition 
Tree #34 – 32” dbh Tulip Poplar – Good Condition 
Tree #35 – 36” dbh Tulip Poplar – Good Condition 
Tree #36 – 30” dbh Tulip Poplar – Good Condition 
Tree #48 – 40” dbh Red Oak – Good Condition 

TREE # TREE TYPE % DISTURBED REASON

10 Pin Oak 1.1% Construction of storm water 
management facility. 

15 Tulip Poplar 7.4% Construction of storm water 
management facility. 

16 Tulip Poplar 22.0% Grading & construction of storm 
water management facility. 

28 Tulip Poplar 10.7% Grading & construction of storm 
water management facility. 

34 Tulip Poplar 30.6% 
Grading, construction of storm water 
management facility, & sidewalk 
construction.

35 Tulip Poplar 28.1% 
Grading, construction of storm water 
management facility, & sidewalk 
construction.

36 Tulip Poplar 23.4% Grading & construction of storm 
water management facility. 

48 Red Oak 25.4% Grading & construction of offsite 
shared use path/ sidewalk extension. 

Section 22A-21 (b) lists the criteria for the granting of the variance requested herein. The following 
narrative explains how the requested variance is justified under the set of circumstances described above. 
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1. Describe the special conditions peculiar to the property which would cause the unwarranted hardship: 

 The site is currently covered mostly by buildings, parking and lawn area, and is not categorized as a 
forested area; however there are multiple specimen street trees located in the northwest quadrant of the 
site as well as multiple specimen trees scattered along the southeastern property line. Because of the 
building type change from large institutional buildings to smaller but high density single family 
residential building types, and the introduction of storm water management to the site, significant site 
grading will be required. Because numerous large trees are located in the developable area of the site, the 
critical root zones will have a significant impact on the develop-ability of the site and implementation of 
the RT-15 zoning. The subject property is surrounded by single family detached homes that are zoned R-
60 to the south and east. To the West is an existing shopping Center that is zoned CR-1.5. The only 
access to this site is located on Putnam Road and Randolph Road. The property is zoned RT-15 which 
allows single-family attached townhomes at a maximum density of 15 du/ac. The major impacts to 
specimen trees will be caused by construction of the residential townhomes, private roads, storm water 
management facilities and utility installation to serve the proposed townhomes. If the applicant were 
denied the variance to impact specimen trees and therefore denied the ability to develop this site, it would 
be an unwarranted hardship on the developer not to allow the site to transform from a school and church, 
into a development that will be implementing goals of the North Bethesda Garrett Park Master Plan by 
transitioning and buffering Randolph Road more successfully into the surrounding community, while 
increasing the diversity of housing types in the community. 

Removal of Trees #1-6, 9, 22, 30, 38, 41, 43 & 46: 
The removal of specimen street trees #1 through 6 could not be avoided because of the replacement of the 
existing sidewalk along Putnam Road, construction on existing utilities in Putnam Road, and grading 
changes caused by the removal of the existing Christian school building. The Montgomery County street 
design standards necessitate the removal to allow construction of street utilities, grading and required 
storm water management features. The removal of specimen tree 22, 30, 38, 41, 43 & 46 could not be 
avoided because they are located in the middle of a transition area that will require significant grading 
changes to allow for the construction of high density single family townhouses and storm water 
management facilities. The removal of specimen tree #9 could not be avoided because one side of the 
outer CRZ will be cleared and graded for the construction of a storm water management facility, 
sidewalks and the town home on Lot 33. In further effort to evaluate if offsite tree #9 could be saved, a 
site visit was conducted on November 22, 2016 by a certified arborist. A letter has been attached with this 
variance request from the certified arborist, detailing their observations and recommendations for tree #9.  

Impacting Critical Root Zones (CRZ) of Tree #10, 15-16, 28, 34 – 36 & 48 : 
Tree #10 will have minimal grading impacts to one side of the outer CRZ area to grade and construct the 
storm water management facility and to install storm drains.  Tree #15, 16 & 28 will have minimal 
grading impacts to one side of the outer CRZ area to grade and construct the storm water management 
facility and to install storm drains.  Tree #34, 35 & 36 will have minimal impacts to the outer CRZ area to 
grade and construct sidewalks, storm water management facilities and to install storm drains.  Tree #48 
will have minimal grading impacts to the outer CRZ to grade and construct the offsite shared use path that 
extends to Hunters Lane. Prior to construction, root pruning, temporary tree protection fencing and 
signage, and other protective measures deemed necessary by the arborist will be employed to minimize 
the effects of construction. 
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2. Describe how enforcement of these rules will deprive the landowner of rights commonly enjoyed by 
others in similar areas: 

Not granting the variance would cause undue hardship on the applicant because the buildable area on the 
property would be significantly reduced, and therefore will deny the applicant ability to full use the 
property. The applicant has followed the requirements of the zoning regulations. The proposed use is in 
conformance with the North Bethesda Garrett Park Master Plan and is compatible with the surrounding 
properties. The inability to impact or remove the subject trees would dramatically reduce the ability to 
develop the property, and is an unwarranted hardship to the applicant. By enforcement of this chapter, it 
will deprive the landowner the rights to build on the property. Granting of the variance will ultimately 
allow the property to be developed. 

3. Verify that State water quality standards will not be violated or that a measurable degradation in water 
quality will not occur as a result of the granting of the variance:

The variance will not violate state water quality standards or cause measurable degradation in water 
quality.  The existing site conditions provide very minimal storm water manage of existing site run-off. 
The proposed development will provide full Environmental Site Design (ESD) storm water management 
for the site. All proposed land development activities will require sediment control and or storm water 
management plan approvals by Montgomery County. The approval, of SWM Concept #281994, will 
confirm that the goals and objective of the current state and county water quality standards have been met 
for the proposed development, on site. 

4. Provide any other information appropriate to support the request: 

The variance request is not based on conditions or circumstances which result from the actions of the 
applicant. The applicant did not create or plant the existing street trees or other existing specimen trees. 
As mentioned above, granting of this variance will ultimately allow this property to be developed. The 
removal of the significant and specimen trees is practically unavoidable and will be remediated on site or 
in an offsite forest bank. Special attention will be given to any construction work that may impact the 
critical root zones of specimen trees that can be saved.  In particular:

The Applicant believes that the information set forth above is adequate to justify the requested variance to 
impact the critical root zone of four specimen trees on the subject property. Furthermore, the Applicant's 
request for a variance complies with the "minimum criteria" of Section 22A-21 (d) for the following 
reasons:

1. This Applicant will receive no special privileges or benefits by the granting of the requested 
variance that would not be available to any other applicant. 

2. The variance request is not based on conditions or circumstances which result from the actions of 
the applicant. The applicant did not create the existing site conditions, including the random 
location of the specimen trees. 

3. The variance is not based on a condition relating to the land or building use, either permitted or 
nonconforming on a neighboring property. 
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4. Loss of the requested trees will not violate State water quality standards or cause measurable 
degradation in water quality. 

If you have any further questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Kevin Foster, ASLA, AICP 

Enclosures
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DPS-ROW CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL  May 30, 2017 
 

820170020 Randolph Farms 
Contact: Sam Farhadi at 240 777-6333 
 
We have reviewed site plan files: 
 
“07-SITE-820170020-003.pdf V4” uploaded on/ dated “5/26/2017” and 
“07-SITE-820170020-001.pdf V3” uploaded on/ dated “5/22/2017” and 
 
The followings need to be addressed prior to the certification of site plan: 
 

1. Delete the proposed handicap ramp for crossing Putnam Road at the intersection 
of Putnam Road and Macon Road, OR, provide a receiving ADA compliant ramp 
across the street to connect with the existing sidewalk. 

2. Revise note 24 under “General Notes” on sheet 1 to read: “Street trees and street 
lights will be reviewed and approved by DPS-ROW section at the time of ROW 
permit”. 
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